together with all buildings, and other supporting land and54

facilities, structures or improvements of whatever kind required55

or useful for construction, maintenance and operation of the56

enterprise; or with an initial capital investment of not less than57

One Hundred Fifty Million Dollars ($150,000,000.00) from private58

or United States government sources together with all buildings59

and other supporting land and facilities, structures or60

improvements of whatever kind required or useful for construction,61

maintenance and operation of the enterprise and which creates at62

[...]

addition to or expansion of an existing enterprise if such70

addition or expansion has an initial capital investment of not71

less than Three Hundred Million Dollars ($300,000,000.00) from72

private or United States government sources, or has an initial73

capital investment of not less than One Hundred Fifty Million74

Dollars ($150,000,000.00) from private or United States government75

sources together with all buildings and other supporting land and76

facilities, structures or improvements of whatever kind required77

or useful for construction, maintenance and operation of the78

enterprise and which creates at least one thousand (1,000) net new79

full-time jobs; or which creates at least one thousand (1,000) net80

new full-time jobs which provides an average salary, excluding81

benefits which are not subject to Mississippi income taxation, of82

at least one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the most83

recently published average annual wage of the state as determined84

by the Mississippi Employment Security Commission. "Project"85

shall also include any ancillary development or business resulting86

from the enterprise, of which the authority is notified, within87

[...]

rechargeable batteries which project has a ten-year strategic plan137

of supporting one thousand (1,000) direct project-related jobs for138

each group of wire harness contracts amounting to Thirty-five139

Million Dollars ($35,000,000.00), or which has a ten-year140

strategic plan of supporting one thousand five hundred (1,500)141

direct project-related jobs for each group of polymer lithium-ion142

rechargeable battery contracts amounting to Forty Million Dollars143

($40,000,000.00).144

(vi) Any real property owned or controlled by the145

National Aeronautics and Space Administration, the United States146

[...]

(vii) Any major capital project designed to152

manufacture, produce and transmit electrical power using natural153

gas as its primary raw material to be constructed and maintained154

in Panola County, Mississippi, with an initial capital investment155

of not less than Two Hundred Fifty Million Dollars156

($250,000,000.00).157

(g) "Project area" means the project site, together158

with any area or territory within the state lying within159

sixty-five (65) miles of any portion of the project site whether160

or not such area or territory be contiguous; provided, however,161

[...]

(i) "State" means State of Mississippi.183

(j) "Fee-in-lieu" means a negotiated fee to be paid by184

the project in lieu of any franchise taxes imposed on the project185

by Chapter 13, Title 27, Mississippi Code of 1972. The186

fee-in-lieu shall not be less than Twenty-five Thousand Dollars187

($25,000.00) annually. A fee-in-lieu shall not be negotiated for188

existing enterprises that fall within the definition of the term189

"project."190

SECTION 2. Section 27-7-22.19, Mississippi Code of 1972, is191

amended as follows:192

27-7-22.19. (1) Integrated suppliers are allowed a job tax193